

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021-0325

Daniel Richard

v.

Speaker of the House of Representatives &a.

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal from the New Hampshire Superior Court,
Merrimack County, Case No. 217-2021-CV-000178

OPPOSING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE SPEAKER OF THE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

James S. Cianci, Esq. (NH Bar No. 14183)
House Legal Counsel
New Hampshire House of Representatives
Legislative Office Building Room 400
33 North State Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-3683
james.cianci@leg.state.nh.us

December 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities3

Issue Presented5

Statement of the Facts and the Case5

Summary of Argument6

Argument7

 I. Standard of Review7

 II. The plaintiff is not entitled to the extraordinary relief sought from the Judiciary against a coordinate branch of government.7

 III. The substantive federal and state law regarding petition and remonstrance is consistently contrary to the plaintiff’s position and does not support any basis for judicial relief.9

 A. United States Supreme Court precedent interpreting the First Amendment right to petition the government for a redress of grievances is squarely opposed to plaintiff’s position.10

 B. Plaintiff’s argument finds no additional support in state courts’ interpretation of state constitutional provisions relating to the right of petition and remonstrance.12

 IV. Plaintiff’s appeal to history and scholarship is unavailing.13

 V. The nature of the right under Pt. I Art. does not support the plaintiff’s undeveloped due process claims.15

Conclusion16

Certificate of Service17

Certificate of Compliance17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appeal of Mullen, 169 N.H. 392 (2016)15

Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization, 239 U.S. 441 (1915)
.....11, 16

Clark v. N.H. Dep’t of Emp’t Sec., 171 N.H. 639 (2019)7

Cook v. Gralike, 531 U.S. 510 (2001)14

Courtyard Manor Homeowners’ Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Pelham, 295 So.3d
1061 (Ala. 2019)12

Gentry v. Former Speaker of the House Glen Casada, 2020 WL 5587720
(Tenn. Ct. App. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2804 (2021)12

Guarracino v. Beaudry, 118 N.H. 435 (1978)8

Guy J. v. Commissioner, 131 N.H. 742 (1989)9

Hillsborough v. Superior Court, 109 N.H. 333 (1969)8

Lamson v. Secretary of Com., 168 N.E.2d 480 (Mass. 1960)8

LIMITS v. President of the Senate, 604 N.E.2d 1307 (Mass. 1992)8

Merrill v. Sherburne, 1 N.H. 199 (1818)14

Minnesota State Bd. for Community Colleges v. Knight, 465 U.S. 271
(1984)10, 11, 12, 14

Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. 475 (1866)8

N.H. Democratic Party v. Sec’y of State, 174 N.H. 312, 2021 WL 2763651
(2021)14

N.H. Dep’t of Envtl. Servs. v. Mottolo, 155 N.H. 57 (2007)9

Opinion of the Justices (Voting Age in Primary Elections II), 158 N.H. 661
(2009)10

Petition of CIGNA Healthcare, 146 N.H. 683 (2001)7, 8

Piekarski v. Smith, 153 A.2d 587 (Del. 1959)13

*Professional Association of College Educators v. El Paso County
Community District*, 678 S.W.2d 94 (Tex. App. El Paso 1984)13

<i>Richards Furniture Corp. v. Board of County Commissioners of Anne Arundel County</i> , 196 A.2d 621 (Md. Ct. App. 1964)	12
<i>Rockhouse Mtn. Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Town of Conway</i> , 127 N.H. 593, 602 (1986)	7
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emp., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	11, 12
<i>Sousa v. State</i> , 115 N.H. 340 (1975)	10, 14
<i>State v. Barr</i> , 172 N.H. 681 (2019)	15
<i>State v. Furoal</i> , 161 N.H. 206 (2010)	15
<i>State v. Hollenbeck</i> , 164 N.H. 154 (2012)	16
<i>State ex rel. Grendell v. Davidson</i> , 716 N.E.2d 704 (Ohio 1999)	8
<i>We The People Foundation, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 485 F.3d 140 (D.C.Cir. 2007) ...	15

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. Part I, Article 15	15
N.H. Const. Part I, Article 31	10, 13
N.H. Const. Part I, Article 32	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16
N.H. Const. Part I, Article 37	8

Superior Court Order

<i>Daniel Richard v. Sherman Packard & Chuck Morse</i> , Merrimack County Superior Court, No. 217-2021-CV-00178 (June 1, 2021) (Order, Kissinger, J.)	5, 6, 13, 15, 16
